



\$~34 & 35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8237/2018**

K.V. AROMATICS PVT. LTD.Petitioner
Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Mr. Agrim
Arora and Mr. Sumit Khadaira, Advs.
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, Adv.
AND

35

+

W.P.(C) 10973/2022

K. V. AROMATICS PVT. LTD.Petitioner
Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Mr. Agrim
Arora and Mr. Sumit Khadaira, Advs.
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent
Through: Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, Adv.
(M: 9899867209)
Mr. Harpreet Singh, Adv.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER
% **09.01.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ms. Sonu Bhatnagar, Id. Senior Counsel has been designated and hence, there is no appearance for the Customs Department.
3. Mr. Harpreet Singh, Id. Counsel who is present in Court is requested to accept notice for the Customs Department.
4. It is also seen that the counter affidavit which was filed was under objections and has not come on record. The rejoinder is on record.



5. Let the counter affidavit be traced and brought on record in both the matters.
6. List before the Joint Registrar on 10th February, 2025.
7. List before the Court on 27th March, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

JANUARY 9, 2025/sp/ms