



\$~30 & 31

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 8237/2018

K.V. AROMATICS PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Agrim Arora, Adv
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC for R-2.
AND

31

+ W.P.(C) 10973/2022

K. V. AROMATICS PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Agrim Arora, Adv
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

Through: Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, SPC for UOI.
Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC for R-2.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **26.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the issue raised in these two petitions are covered by the decision of this Court in ***Horizon Aerospace India Private Limited v. Union of India & Ors, 2023:DHC:001354***. The said judgment has thereafter been upheld by the Division Bench of this Court in ***Director General of Foreign Trade v. Horizon Aerospace India Private Limited, 2023:DHC:6404-DB*** and by the Supreme Court in ***SLP (Civil) Diary no. 9878/2024*** titled ***Director General of Foreign Trade v. Horizon Aerospace***



(India) Private Limited on 29th November, 2024.

3. List for hearing on 10th November, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025

sk/ck